Gainfully employed 16-74 years by region of work (RAMS) by year, industrial classification NACE Reyv. 2, region and sex, 2019-2020

2019

2020

A companies in agriculture, forestry and fishing

B+C mining, quarrying, manufacturing

D+E energy and environmental companies

F construction industry

G trade

H transport and storage companies

I hotels and restaurants

J information and communication companies

K financial institutions and insurance companies

L real estate companies

M-+N professional, scientific and technical companies; administrative and support service companies
O public authorities and national defence

P educational establishments

Q human health and social work establishments

R+S+T+U establishments for arts, entertainment and recreation; other service companies etc.
00 unknown activity

A companies in agriculture, forestry and fishing

B+C mining, quarrying, manufacturing

D+E energy and environmental companies

F construction industry

G trade

H transport and storage companies

I hotels and restaurants

J information and communication companies

K financial institutions and insurance companies

L real estate companies

M-+N professional, scientific and technical companies; administrative and support service companies
O public authorities and national defence

P educational establishments

Q human health and social work establishments

R+S+T+U establishments for arts, entertainment and recreation; other service companies etc.
00 unknown activity

Visterbotten county

men
3611
12223
1268
9743
6711
4945
1942
2975
727
1291
6979
2806
5215
7207
2383
876
3636
11917
1349
9800
6555
4806
1717
2939
728
1300
6850
2824
5057
7180
2248
881

women
1149
2996
609
900
5699
1129
2260
936
659
794
4837
4317
12113
21653
3449
1188
1270
3052
630
918
5495
1061
1871
952
657
808
4842
4490
11753
20934
3387
1285

Norrbotten county

men
3538
11963
1329
10069
5788
5168
1757
1828
559
1198
7365
4858
2979
4599
1928
745
3541
12012
1364
10140
5637
4814
1609
1789
591
1192
7139
4585
2938
4564
1861
813

women
1097
3151
365
1062
5073
1176
2473
751
925
674
5077
5063
9518
17901
2847
1106
1155
3262
382
1138
4881
1121
2129
695
937
678
4997
5032
9309
17430
2739
1182

Time series break. As from reference year 2019, a new data source and method are used to produce the statistics. The monthly employer reports at individual level (AGI) have
replaced the annual statements of earnings (KU) and gainfully employed persons are now classified based on wages/salaries paid in November. Further information on the
changes is available at <a href="http:/www.scb.se/rams">www.scb.se/rams</a>

The table was revised in March 2021 when 37,000 persons got the wrong industry. The revision affects employees in the municipalities and regions.

As from 2020, changes in the Swedish Armed Forces’ accounting may affect comparisons with previous years.
Latest update: 20211125 09:30

Source: Statistics Sweden

Units: number

Data type: Flow

Reference period: Year



