Gainfully employed 16-74 years by region of work (RAMS) by year, industrial classification NACE Rev. 2, region and sex, 2019-2020

		Västerbotten county		Norrbotten county	
		men	women	men	women
2019	A companies in agriculture, forestry and fishing	3611	1149	3538	1097
	B+C mining, quarrying, manufacturing	12223	2996	11963	3151
	D+E energy and environmental companies	1268	609	1329	365
	F construction industry	9743	900	10069	1062
	G trade	6711	5699	5788	5073
	H transport and storage companies	4945	1129	5168	1176
	I hotels and restaurants	1942	2260	1757	2473
	J information and communication companies	2975	936	1828	751
	K financial institutions and insurance companies	727	659	559	925
	L real estate companies	1291	794	1198	674
	M+N professional, scientific and technical companies; administrative and support service companies	6979	4837	7365	5077
	O public authorities and national defence	2806	4317	4858	5063
	P educational establishments	5215	12113	2979	9518
	Q human health and social work establishments	7207	21653	4599	17901
	R+S+T+U establishments for arts, entertainment and recreation; other service companies etc.	2383	3449	1928	2847
	00 unknown activity	876	1188	745	1106
2020	A companies in agriculture, forestry and fishing	3636	1270	3541	1155
	B+C mining, quarrying, manufacturing	11917	3052	12012	3262
	D+E energy and environmental companies	1349	630	1364	382
	F construction industry	9800	918	10140	1138
	G trade	6555	5495	5637	4881
	H transport and storage companies	4806	1061	4814	1121
	I hotels and restaurants	1717	1871	1609	2129
	J information and communication companies	2939	952	1789	695
	K financial institutions and insurance companies	728	657	591	937
	L real estate companies	1300	808	1192	678
	M+N professional, scientific and technical companies; administrative and support service companies	6850	4842	7139	4997
	O public authorities and national defence	2824	4490	4585	5032
	P educational establishments	5057	11753	2938	9309
	Q human health and social work establishments	7180	20934	4564	17430
	R+S+T+U establishments for arts, entertainment and recreation; other service companies etc.	2248	3387	1861	2739
	00 unknown activity	881	1285	813	1182

Time series break. As from reference year 2019, a new data source and method are used to produce the statistics. The monthly employer reports at individual level (AGI) have replaced the annual statements of earnings (KU) and gainfully employed persons are now classified based on wages/salaries paid in November. Further information on the changes is available at www.scb.se/rams

The table was revised in March 2021 when 37,000 persons got the wrong industry. The revision affects employees in the municipalities and regions.

As from 2020, changes in the Swedish Armed Forces' accounting may affect comparisons with previous years.

Latest update: 20211125 09:30

Source: Statistics Sweden

Units: number
Data type: Flow
Reference period: Year